

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2/3/2025 4:01 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 1037597  
Court of Appeals No. 86016-0-I

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

ALTERNA AIRCRAFT V B LIMITED,  
Respondent,

vs.

SPICEJET LIMITED,  
Petitioner.

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

James P. Savitt, WSBA #16847  
Jacob P. Freeman, WSBA #54123  
**FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.**  
1425 Fourth Avenue Suite 800  
Seattle, WA 98101-2272  
(206) 749-0500

Attorneys for Respondent  
Alterna Aircraft V B Limited

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ISSUE CONDITIONALLY PRESENTED.....	4
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
	A.    SpiceJet’s Adjudicated Liability to Alterna .....	5
	B.    The English Action and the English Money Judgment.....	7
	C.    The Uniform Foreign-Country Money Judgments Recognition Act.....	10
	D.    The Underlying Recognition Action .....	12
	E.    The Decision of the Court of Appeals.....	16
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	20
	A.    The Petition Fails to Meet the Criteria of RAP 13.4(b).....	20
	B.    The Court of Appeals’ Decision Is Sound and Should Stand.....	22
	C.    If the Court Grants SpiceJet’s Petition, It Can Affirm the Trial Court’s Decision on Alternative Grounds. ....	28
V.	CONCLUSION.....	31
VI.	CERTIFICATION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank PJSC v. Saad Trading, Contracting &amp; Financial Services Co., 117 A.D.3d 609, 986 N.Y.S.2d 454 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014) .....</i>	19, 20
<i>Asahi Glass Co. v. Toledo Eng’g Co., 505 F. Supp. 2d 423 (N.D. Ohio 2007).....</i>	29
<i>Bangerter v. Hat Island Cmty. Ass’n, 199 Wn. 2d 183, 504 P.3d 813 (2022).....</i>	31
<i>Carlile v. Harbour Homes, Inc., 147 Wn. App. 193 (2008).....</i>	33
<i>Electrolines, Inc. v. Prudential Assurance Co. Ltd., 260 Mich. App. 144, 677 N.W.2d 874 (Mich. Ct. App. 2003) .....</i>	27
<i>Ennis v. Ring, 49 Wn.2d 284 (1956).....</i>	34
<i>Fidelity Nat’l Fin., Inc. v. Friedman, 935 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2019).....</i>	25
<i>Lenchyshyn v. Pelko Electric, Inc., 723 N.Y.S.2d 285 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001).....</i>	15, 16
<i>McDonald v. City of W. Branch, Mich., 466 U.S. 284 (1984) .....</i>	30
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner, 433 U.S. 186, 97 S. Ct. 2569 (1977) .....</i>	20, 24, 26

<i>Shanghai Commer. Bank Ltd. v. Kung Da Chang</i> , 189 Wn.2d 474 (2017).....	11
<i>State v. LG Electronics, Inc.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 169, 375 P.3d 1035 (2016) .....	32
<i>WV 23 Jumpstart, LLC v. Mynarcik</i> , 85 Cal. App. 5th 596 (2022).....	26

**Statutes**

RCW 6.36.025(1) .....	24
RCW 6.40 .....	21
RCW 6.40A .....	1, 21
RCW 6.40A.020(1)(b).....	11
RCW 6.40A.030(1) .....	11, 17
RCW 6.40A.060 .....	12
RCW 6.40A.900.....	18

**Other Authorities**

1 ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION § 27:6 (4th ed. 2023 update) .....	27
--	----

**Rules**

RAP 13.4(b).....	2, 20, 22
